

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
The U.S. Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
(EPIC) AND THIRTY-FIVE TECHNICAL
EXPERTS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
MEGAN IORIO
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1519 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

October 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7
ARGUMENT 8
I. Democratic values require free access to
Georgia’s official annotated code. 9
II. Georgia’s concerns about printing costs are
obsolete as internet publishing makes public
access to information cheap, easy, and
efficient. 16
CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888)	9, 10
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	13, 14
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888)	9, 11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	14, 15
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	15
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	14
<i>Veck v. S. Bldg. Code Congress Int'l, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	13
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834)	10

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 285a.....	21
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015, Pub. L. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2537 (2014)	19
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (2002)	18
OCGA § 1-1-1	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann M. Bartow, <i>Open Access, Law, Knowledge, Copyrights, Dominance and Subordination</i> , 10 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 869 (2006)	16
Christine L. Borgman, <i>From Gutenberg to the Global Information Infrastructure: Access to Information in the Networked World</i> (2000).....	8
EPIC, Comments on Privacy and Access to Court Records, Public Access Ad Hoc Committee, Admin. Office of Penn. Courts (Nov. 9, 2005).....	2
EPIC, Comments on Privacy, Access and Court Records/Report and Recommendations of the Committee on Privacy and Court Records / Group Two, Letter to Florida Courts Concerning Group Two Privacy Recommendations (Feb. 28, 2006).....	2
EPIC, Letter to Leadership of the House Judiciary Committee regarding the Hearing on the Federal Judiciary in the 21st Century: Ensuring the Public's Right of Access to the Courts (Sep. 26, 2019).....	3
EPIC, Public Comments on Privacy and Public Access to Electronic Case Files, Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts (Jan. 26, 2001)	2
Letter from Brewster Kahle, Digital Librarian & Founder, Internet Archive, to Reps. Darrell Issa & Jerry Nadler, Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Prop. & the Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary (Feb. 10, 2017)	9

Memorandum from Marc Rotenberg, Dir., Wash. Office, Computer Professionals for Social Responsibility (“CPSR”), Meeting on Electronic Dissemination of Supreme Court Opinions (1990)	2
Nat’l Acad. Of Pub. Admin, <i>Rebooting the Government Printing Office: Keeping America Informed in the Digital Age</i> (2013)	19
Office of the Law Revision Counsel, U.S. House of Rep., <i>About the United States Code and This Website</i>	20
Office of the Law Revision Counsel, U.S. House of Rep., <i>The United States Code – What It Is ... What It Isn’t ... And What It Could Be</i>	21
OMB Circular No. A-130, 50 Fed. Reg. 52,730 (1985)	17, 18
Pamela Samuelson, <i>Reconceptualizing Copyright’s Merger Doctrine</i> , 63 J. Copyright Soc’y U.S.A. 417 (2016)	13
<i>The Government Printing Office Improvement Act of 1990: Hearing on H.R. 3849 Before the Subcomm. Procurement & Printing of the H. Comm. on Admin., 101th Cong. 101–07 (1990) (Testimony and Statement of Marc Rotenberg, Dir., Wash. Office, CPSR)</i>	2
U.S. Gov’t Publ’n Office, <i>GPO FY18-22 Strategic Plan</i>	19
U.S. Gov’t Publ’n Office, <i>U.S. Government Bookstore: United States Code</i>	20
